
 

 
 

 

 
To: All Members of the Council 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 14 October 2016 
 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 

 

 The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town 
House on MONDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2016 at 10.30am. 
 

 
 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Determination of Exempt Business   
 

2   Requests for Deputations   
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

3   Inter-Authority Agreement on Energy from Waste  (Pages 3 - 108) 
 

 BUSINESS THE COUNCIL MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

4   Inter-Authority Agreement on Energy from Waste - Appendix 7  (Pages 109 - 112) 
 

 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, tel. 01224 523097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

Public Document Pack

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 
 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Council 
  
DATE      24 October 2016 
 
INTERIM DIRECTOR   Marc Cole 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Inter-Authority Agreement on Energy from 

Waste  
 
REPORT NUMBER      CHI/16/257 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose to this report is to update members on the progress of the 
Joint Authority Energy from Waste Project with Aberdeenshire (AC) 
and the Moray (TMC) Councils and to seek approval to enter into a 
second stage Inter-Authority Agreement relating to initial project and 
procurement development work. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Council: 
 

1. Approve the terms of the Stage 2 Inter Authority Agreement (IAA2) 
included at Appendix 1 and authorise the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the 
Council. 
 

2. Approve: 
a. the continued role of the Director of Communities, Housing and 

Infrastructure as the Council’s Appointed Representative on the 
Project Board (“Council’s Representative”); 

b. in the absence of the Director of Communities, Housing and 
Infrastructure, that the Head of Public Infrastructure and 
Environment act as the Council’s Representative; and  

c. that in the absence of both Officers referred to in 2(a) and (b) 
above the Chief Executive to nominate an alternate to act as the 
Council’s representative provided such appointment is in 
accordance with the terms of IAA2 

 
3. Approve the continued role of appropriate representatives on the 

Project Team and Joint Members Energy from Waste Engagement 
Group as detailed at 6.2. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2 
 

 

 
4. Approve the procurement route and expenditure for the extension of 

the current advisors contracts and Project Director’s contract to enable 
development of the next stage of the IAA outlined in Section 10.4 and 
Schedule Part 2 of the IAA2.   
 

5. Notes that the anticipated expenditure of approx. £1,953,000 to fund 
the Council’s contribution to Stage 2 of the IAA will be met from Capital 
Plan Project 810C.  

 

6. Notes that a similar paper is being put to Aberdeenshire Council’s Full 
Council on 26 October 2016 and the Moray Council’s Policy and 
Resources Committee on 25 October 2016 and that implementation of 
recommendations 1-5, assuming they are approved, will be subject to 
similar approval by Aberdeenshire Council and Moray Council. 

  
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Financial Implications of the need to find an alternative to 
landfilling our residual waste post-2020 have been considered in an 
Energy from Waste Business Case in 2013.  The Business Case has 
been reviewed in 2015 and presented to Zero Waste Management 
Sub-committee on 1 December 2015, ZWSC/7602.  Furthermore, 
Council considered a Report Inter-Authority Agreement – Energy from 
Waste, CHI/15/337 on 16 December 2015 that also addressed financial 
implications of joint working for Energy from Waste. The review 
concluded that a Joint Energy from Waste (E
[...]
fossil 
fuels. 

 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 

5.1 The Waste (Scotland) Regulations 2012 place a ban on organic 
waste going to landfill post 2020 and as such the Council will need to 
find an alternative waste treatment facility for its waste after this date. 
 
5.2 Following an instruction from the Zero Waste Management Sub-
committee in 2013, Aberdeen City Council officers approached public 
authorities in the north of Scotland to determine if joint working would 
be possible.  Both Aberdeenshire and the Moray Councils indicated 
willingness to consider this option.  Each council has jointly and 
separately concluded that of the practical solutions available, the local 
and regional interests will best be served by collaboration on a joint 
EfW facility, to be built in Aberdeen. 
 
5.3 In Aberdeen’s case, the Zero Waste Management Sub-
committee considered and approved recommendations relating to a 
revised Energy from Waste Business Case (included as Appendices 2 
and 3) in advance of a decision on IAA1. 
 
5.4 In the last quarter of 2015, the Councils each approved the 
Stage 1 Inter Authority Agreement (IAA1) which allowed work to 
continue between the three Councils to develop the solution. 
 
5.5 IAA1 has enabled the Councils to establish the project’s 
governance arrangements, appoint a part time project director and 
interim project manager supported by external financial and legal 
support and work together as a team to develop the detail of an 
appropriate solution.   
 
5.6 The proposals are now sufficiently advanced that the project is 
well defined in terms of Council collaboration and technical solution and 
is ready to undertake a procurement exercise to seek a contractor. 
 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

 

5.7 The approval of the procurement route in terms of 
recommendation Four is not agreement to award a contract.  Further 
Council approval will be required and will be set out in a further formal, 
binding inter-authority agreement (IAA3). 
 
5.8 Alongside this project, Aberdeen City Council has applied for, 
and gained Planning Permission for a 150,000 tonnes per annum EfW 
Facility at East Tullos Industrial Estate, Aberdeen. 
 
5.9 The project is part of the Zero Waste Project and will deliver 
substantial advances in sustainability and environmental performance. 
The EfW element will reduce the Council’s carbon impact by diverting 
waste from landfill and/or reducing transport of waste and by producing 
low carbon energy that displaces fossil fuels. 
 
6. PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
6.1 Following approval of IAA1, the councils have worked together 
to fulfil the obligations of IAA1 and develop the proposals.   
 
6.2 In terms of project governance, this has included: 
 

• Appointment of Project Director, Linda Ovens 
• Appointment of Interim Project Manager from the 

Programme Management Office 
• Appointment of external advisers: financial advisers 

(PWC), technical advisers (Ramboll UK); legal advisers 
(DWF) (appointed pre IAA1). 

• Establishment of Project Board: Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure, Alan Wood , Head of 
Finance, Aberdeenshire Council  and Rhona Gunn, 
Director of Planning and Infrastructure (The Moray 
Council) 

• Establishment of EfW Joint Members Advisory Group:  
AC: Cllrs Peter Argyle, Robert Merson, Michael Roy; 
ACC: Cllrs Jean Morrison MBE, John Corall, Andrew 
Finlayson; TMC: Cllrs John Divers, Graham Leadbitter, 
John Cowe  

• Establishment of lead officers: technical - ACC, legal AC 
and financial ACC, supported by a number of officers 
from across the three councils. 

 
The governance arrangements are also set out in Appendix 5. 
  
 

6.3 In terms of delivery of the solution, (assuming approval of this 
stage of the project by all three councils), the project team has 
established that by January 2017 they anticipate they will be ready to 
publish an OJEU Notice and take the project to market.  Key Decisions 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

 

and Milestones, as defin
[...]
l levels and 
timescales for Stage 2 is provided within Part 1 of the Schedule of 
IAA2. 
 

Page 7



 

 

6 
 

 

9. STAGE 2 – IAA2 
 
9.1 A copy of the IAA2 is included at Appendix 1 to this report. Part 
2 and paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 have been redacted as they 
contain exempt information - these sections have been reproduced in a 
separate exempt appendix. The key elements of IAA2 are: 
 

• The three Councils are committed to work in partnership 
towards the aim of delivering an Energy from Waste Plant in 
Aberdeen City. 
• The project budget is the budget to be approved by each 
of the Councils for the period from the signing of IAA2 until the 
project is in a position to award contract under procurement 
process/IAA3.  Any requirement for a budget in excess of this 
will be referred back to the Councils for approval. 
• Any Council can withdraw from the project at any time up 
to the signing of the Stage 3 IAA subject to the condition outlined 
below.   

 In the event that all Council’s agree to withdraw from this 
process there will be no penalties due to the other 
authorities.  In the event that one Authority wishes to 
withdraw from the process then that Authority would be 
liable to indemnify the other authorities for any additional 
costs incurred, claims and liabilities resulting from, its 
withdrawal or failure to execute the Operational Inter-
Authority Agreement, including the costs of re-
procurement if the procurement has to be cancelled as a 
result of the withdrawal. It should further be noted that for 
Aberdeen City Council this would potentially include the 
transfer of the Site to the other Authorities at the price 
paid by Aberdeen City Council when acquiring the site. 
This means that Aberdeen City Council will not be able to 
claim any additional money should the site increase in 
value. There is full recognition that the Councils are ‘in 
this together’ and that compensation to the other Councils 
as a result of withdrawal is complex. 

 
9.2 The Principles by which the Councils will work together during 

Stage 2 are as follows and provided as Part 4 of the Schedule of 
IAA2: 

 
• Works and Services to be Procured: 

o Circa 20 Year Design, Build and Operate Contract  
 
• Public Sector Contracting Entity: 

o Lead Authority – Aberdeen City Council will be the lead 
authority for this project 
o In terms of the supporting detailed joint working 
mechanisms with IAA’s 

 

Page 8



 

 

7 
 

 

• Site: 
o East Tullos Industrial Estate: The title shall vest in the 
name of Aberdeen City Council until the signing of IAA3, at 
which point the intention would be for title to vest in all three 
authorities in proportion to their capital contributions.  

 
• Mandatory Requirements: 

o Construction of the Facility on the Site; 
o Ability to supply heat to a District Heat Network; 
o Compliance with the Waste (Scotland) Regulations 2012; 
and 
o Operation of the Facility for an operating period of circa 
20 years 

 
• Procurement Strategy: 

o Competitive Dialogue, multi stage procurement which 
allows for refinement throughout the process 

 
• Basis for Contract Award: 

o Most economically advantageous tender 
 

• Project Share & Capital Contribution: 
o Equity share based upon 2017 published residual 
household waste data. This will cover Project Costs, Capital 
Contributions, Maximum Tonnage, Electricity Revenue and Site 
Residual Value 

 
• Heat Power Revenues: 

o Electricity revenue to be shared according to capital 
contributions 
o Sufficient Heat to be provided without additional charge to 
the District Heat Network in accordance with its Business Plan to 
meet the power efficiency level required by SEPA under the 
terms of the permit for the Energy from Waste facility. 
o Commercial revenues to be shared 

 
• Contract Waste: 

o All residual MSW suitable for the plant – excludes 
mechanical street sweepings & unsuitable large items 

 
• Spare Capacity/Excess Waste: 

o Councils can use any spare capacity provided this not 
exceed the 150,000 tonnes per annum plant capacity, although 
current forecasts suggest there will be no spare capacity.  
o Councils can deliver waste beyond the maximum plant 
capacity to the Contractor at their Councils’ discretion 

 
• Guaranteed Minimum Tonnage: 

Page 9



 

 

8 
 

 

o The Councils undertake to each other to deliver a minimum 
tonnage sufficient to meet the plant’s minimum operational 
requirements. 
 

10. FINANCIAL COST MODEL 
 
10.1 The estimated cost to ACC of Stage 2 is £1,953,000. These 
costs for the second stage include the cost of external advisors and the 
project director to enable development of the next stage of the IAA.   
This stage will also now include sharing the acquisition and preparation 
costs of the East Tullos site, following discussion by the project team. 
This is in accordance with the land purchase costs and the estimated 
Stage 2 cost presented within IAA1 of £2.5 million. 
 
10.2 It has been agreed by the Project Board that stage costs should 
be split according to the tonnage of municipal solid waste (MSW) 
produced according to the latest audited tonnage figures (for Stage 2 
this relates to  2015/16). 
 
10.3 On this basis, the shares / splits proposed for stage 2 are as 
follows: 

• Aberdeenshire 47.93% up to £2,455,000 
• Aberdeen City 38.09% up to £1,953,000 
• The Moray Council 13.98% up to £718,000 
 

10.4 It is anticipated that the advisers and Project Director that have 
successfully delivered phase 1 shall be retained for phase 2 under the 
terms of their original tenders. The legal advisor, DWF LLP shall 
continue to be contracted under the terms of their mini-competition 
submission under the 2015 Legal Services framework tendered by 
Aberdeenshire on behalf of Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Council 
at a cost outlined in Schedule Part 2 of the IAA (exempt papers). The 
financial advisor, PwC LLP shall continue to be contracted under the 
terms of their mini-competition submission under the Crown 
Commercial Service Consultancy One Framework Agreement 
reference RM1502 at a cost outlined in Schedule Part 2 of the IAA 
(exempt papers). The Technical Advisor, Ramboll UK Limited shall 
continue to be contracted under their response to the Council’s 
Restricted tender process (OJEU Contract Notice reference 2015/S 
231-420203 for Technical Advisers For The Joint Energy From Waste 
Project) at a cost outlined in Schedule Part 2 of the IAA (exempt 
papers). The Project Director shall continue to be contracted under the 
Harvey Nash mini competition submission under the Scottish 
Government’s Interim Professional Staff Services Framework at a cost 
outlined in Schedule Part 2 of the IAA (exempt papers). 
 
11 FUTURE COSTS 
 
11.1 The high level indicative costs of project support and construction 
during Stage 3 of the project were included in the Council report 

Page 10



 

 

9 
 

 

CHI/15/337 – Inter-Authority Agreement on Energy from Waste which 
was approved on 16 December 2015. 
 
11.2 A detailed review of the costs of Stage 3 will be undertaken during 
IAA2, using information received from bidders during the competitive 
dialogue process. This information will be used to refine the cost 
modelling to be presented to the partner Councils for approval prior to 
committing to IAA3. 
 
12. IMPACT 
 
Improving Customer Experience – The proposed Energy from Waste 
facility has the ability to provide heat and power into houses and 
businesses in Aberdeen, especially benefiting households in fuel 
poverty where stable low cost heat supply will reduce the proportion of 
income spent on heat and reduce anxiety around fluctuating energy 
costs. 
 
Improving Staff Experience – no direct impact on staff as existing and 
proposed services will be provided by third parties.  
 
Improving our use of Resources – an Energy from Waste business 
case demonstrates that this proposal is the long term best value option 
fo
[...]
ROCEDURE 26
27. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION 26
SCHEDULE 29
PART 1 - PROJECT MILESTONES AND KEY DECISIONS 29
PART 2 - PROJECT BUDGET 31
PART 3 - COUNCILS’ PROGRAMME 32
PART 4 - PROCUREMENT PRINCIPLES 33
PART 5 - PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND CRITERIA 37

Page 16



3

52802791-1

BETWEEN:

(1) ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL, a local authority constituted under the Local Government etc.
(Scotland) Act 1994 and having its head office at Marischal College, Broad Street, Aberdeen,
AB10 1AB (“Aberdeen City”) which expression shall include their successors, permitted
assignees and transferees;

(2) ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL, a local authority constituted under the Local Government etc.
(Scotland) Act 1994 and having its head office at Woodhill House, Westburn Road, Aberdeen,
AB16 5GB (“Aberdeenshire”) which expression shall include their successors, permitted
assignees and transferees; and

(3) THE MORAY COUNCIL, a local authority constituted under the Local Government etc.
(Scotland) Act 1994 and having its head office at The Moray Council Office, High Street, Elgin,
Moray, IV30 1BX (“Moray”) which expression shall include their successors, permitted
assignees and transferees.

(each a “Council” and together the “Councils”).

WHEREAS:

(A) The Councils wish to work in partnership to procure the appointment of a contractor to design,
build and operate an Energy from Waste facility at the Site (as hereinafter defined) (the
“Project”) to assist the Councils in meeting their respective statutory obligations and targets
arising out of the Waste (Scotland) Regulations 2012 and associated legislation and guidance
and Project Objectives and Criteria set out in Part 5 of the Schedule ;

(B) Pursuant to this partnership, the Councils wish to formally create a joint working arrangement
under section 56 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 for the procurement stage of
the Project and record the particulars (including, but without limitation to, the establishment of
a board as the joint decisio
[...]
eration by the Board relates to their particular Council or another Council.

13.4 Subject to Clause 13.6 below, each member of the Project Team and any other officer
engaged in connection with the Project shall be required to act in the best interests of the
Project at all times.

13.5 Subject to Clause 13.6 below and without prejudice to Clause 13.4 above, each member of
the Project Team shall be deemed to be acting on behalf of the Council in respect of which
they are an employee, regardless of whether the particular matter under consideration by the
Project Team relates to their particular Council or another Council and shall be entitled to
report all matters to their Council.

13.6 Where a member of the Project Team considers at any time that their compliance with the
obligation under Clause 13.4 above could (one) conflict with their duties as an employee of a
Council or (two) adversely affect their Council’s commercial or financial interests, such
member shall be required to promptly relay their concerns to the Project Director. The Project
Director shall, thereafter, promptly refer the matter to the Project Board for consideration.

13.7 The Project Team and the Project Board shall, when working on the Project, be deemed to be
made available and working on behalf of all Councils in accordance with the powers granted
to each Council under Sections 56 and 57 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

13.8 No Council or any of its members, directors or officers shall be liable to any other Council for
any loss such Council incurs as a result of any act or omission by any such member, director,
or officer during their engagement with the Project.

14. TERMINATION

14.1 Without prejudice to Clause 15 (Consequences of Termination) below, this Agreement shall
terminate on the earliest of:-

14.1.1 the Contract Execution Date;

14.1.2 the date upon which only one Council remains a party to this Agreement following
a second Council withdrawing from the Project or f
[...]
esidual waste supply (e.g. industrial 

relations dispute - collections)

Reduced supply impacting on performance; In 

extreme case plant shutdown may be required 
1 4 4

Technical design to include buffer 

capacity to smooth feedstock supply 

interruptions

Partial 1 2 2

P
age 108



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 4
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Inter-Authority Agreement on Energy from Waste
	Appendix 1 cover
	Appendix 1 InterAuthorityAgreement2
	Appendix 2 cover
	Appendix 2 2015 Energy from Waste Business Case Review
	Appendix 3 cover
	Appendix 3 2015 EfW Business Case
	Appendix 4 cover
	Appendix 4 High Level Programme
	Appendix 5 cover
	Appendix 5 Project Governance
	Appendix 6 cover
	Appendix 6 Joint EfW Project Risk Register

	4 Inter-Authority Agreement on Energy from Waste - Appendix 7



Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 24 October 2016

MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

Sederunt:

 Lord Provost George Adam, Chairperson; and
 

COUNCILLORS

YVONNE ALLAN
MARIE BOULTON
DAVID CAMERON
SCOTT CARLE
NEIL COONEY
NEIL COPLAND
JOHN CORALL
WILLIAM CORMIE
BARNEY CROCKETT
STEVEN DELANEY
GRAHAM DICKSON
JACQUELINE DUNBAR
LESLEY DUNBAR
ANDREW FINLAYSON
STEPHEN FLYNN
GORDON GRAHAM
ROSS GRANT
MARTIN GREIG
MICHAEL HUTCHISON

LEONARD IRONSIDE, CBE
MURIEL JAFFREY
JENNIFER LAING
GRAEME LAWRENCE
NEIL MacGREGOR
AILEEN MALONE
RAMSAY MILNE
JEAN MORRISON, MBE
NATHAN MORRISON
ALEXANDER NICOLL
JAMES NOBLE
GILLIAN SAMARAI
SANDY STUART
ANGELA TAYLOR
GORDON TOWNSON
WILLIAM YOUNG

and
IAN YUILL

 Lord Provost George Adam, in the Chair;

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4478&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered.

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4478&Ver=4


2

Council Meeting, 24 October 2016

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Councillors Corall, Finlayson and Jean Morrison declared interests as 
members of the Energy from Waste Joint Members Advisory Group.

Councillors Cooney, Delaney and Jackie Dunbar declared interests as 
members of the Zero Waste Management Sub Committee. 

None of the aforementioned Councillors considered that the nature of 
their interests required them to leave the meeting.

Councillor Dickson advised that he was not declaring an interest, however 
he wanted to clarify that whilst his spouse had previously been employed 
by the Council and had been involved with the planning application, she 
had not been involved in the project business case, therefore he was 
remaining in the meeting. 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Council was requested to determine that the following item of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private:-

4. Inter-Authority Agreement on Energy from Waste - Appendix 7

The Council resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 4 so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraphs 6 and 9 of 
Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS

2. The Council had before it the following requests for deputations which had been 
submitted in terms of Standing Order 10(1).

(1) Mr David Fryer on behalf of Cove and Altens, Kincorth and Leggart, Nigg 
and Torry Community Councils

(2) Mr Simon McLean

The Council resolved:-
to hear the deputations.



3

Council Meeting, 24 October 2016

INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT ON ENERGY FROM WASTE - CHI/16/257

3. (A) In terms of Standing Order 10(2), the Council received a deputation from 
Mr Raymond Clark and Mr David Fryer, on behalf of Cove and Altens, Kincorth and 
Leggart, Nigg and Torry Community Councils.

Mr Clark stated that he was greatly disappointed at the outcome of the last Council 
meeting when planning permission had been granted for the incinerator, and he felt that 
Councillors were imposing a monstrous project on their citizens. Mr Clark added that 
the feeling in the community was one of horror, betrayal, dejection and disbelief, 
however the campaign would continue. He emphasised that the process was 
fundamentally flawed and that serious questions remained unanswered with regard to 
health, quality of life and financial risks.

Mr Clark explained that in March 2016 he visited an incinerator in Lincoln which had 
recently been commissioned. From the control room, he viewed waste and black bags 
going into the hopper, however black bags were unsorted which was a huge concern as 
nobody knew what was in them. He anticipated that this would be replicated in 
Aberdeen, therefore nobody would know what was being incinerated - for example 
black bags could conceal paints, oils and batteries etc. creating toxic gases which 
would then be emitted into the atmosphere, with potential damages to health well 
chronicled.

Mr Clark was of the opinion that the report on the planning application was biased in 
that it referred to a £9million penalty that Councillors needed to be aware of if they did 
not grant planning permission, which upon further investigation turned out to be 
£500,000 per year. He commented that it was apparent that some Councillors had 
already made their minds up prior to the meeting as they were reading from pre-
prepared speeches.

Mr Clark advised that the Community Councils had been thwarted in their efforts to get 
hold of financial information regarding the project at the stakeholder meetings, and that 
this information had been redacted from the public report on the agenda. He added that 
there was also a lack of information regarding the district heating plan. Mr Clark 
concluded by calling on the Council to abandon the scheme, or at least delay it for more 
detailed information, due to the financial and health risks to the city. 

Members asked questions of Mr Clark and Mr Fryer and thanked them for their 
deputation.

(B) The Council then received a deputation from Mr Simon McLean.

Mr McLean intimated that the Council seemed to be more concerned with saving 
money, with the figure of £9.8million over 20 years highlighted and no mention of the 
heating network. He added that if the Council wanted to help the people of Torry then 
the £20million plan for Victoria Road School should be abandoned, with £10million 
utilised to reinvest in the existing building and the remaining £10million saved to cover 
the £9.8million. 



4

Council Meeting, 24 October 2016

Mr McLean questioned the governance arrangements and referred to previous 
proposals for an energy from waste facility in Bridge of Don which had been 
abandoned, and speculated why that had happened based on various quotes around 
that time. He stated that he did not want an energy from waste facility in Bridge of Don, 
or anywhere, as there were significant health risks for the whole of the city. 

Mr McLean quoted what had been said at a stakeholder meeting in April 2016 by 
Councillor Jean Morrison, and questioned whether the deal had already been done. He 
also quoted correspondence that had been sent to Chief Executive Angela Scott with 
regard to the legal position and based on advice from Planning Aid Scotland in relation 
to the planning application and the introduction of financial matters as a material 
consideration. The correspondence stated that Councillor Young had introduced the 
business case during the debate on the planning application which was not challenged, 
and which was completely unacceptable and had prejudiced the vote.

Mr McLean emphasised that the cost of health needed to be considered and that a 
number of risks had not been addressed. He reiterated that the Council should have a 
rethink about Victoria Road School where £10million could be saved easily.

Members asked questions of Mr McLean and thanked him for his deputation.

(C) The Council had before it a report by the Interim Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on progress on the Joint Authority 
Energy from Waste Project with Aberdeenshire Council and the Moray Council, and 
sought approval to enter into a second stage Inter-Authority Agreement relating to initial 
project and procurement development work.

The report recommended:-
that the Council -
(a) approve the terms of the Stage 2 Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA2) included at 

Appendix 1 to the report, and authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the Council;

(b) approve -
(1) the continued role of the Director of Communities, Housing and 

Infrastructure as the Council’s Appointed Representative on the Project 
Board (“Council Representative”);

(2) in the absence of the Director of Communities, Housing and Infrastructure, 
that the Head of Public Infrastructure and Environment act as the Council’s 
Representative; and

(3) that in the absence of both officers referred to in (b)(1) and (2) above, the 
Chief Executive nominate an alternate to act as the Council’s 
Representative provided such appointment is in accordance with the terms 
of IAA2;

(c) approve the continued role of appropriate representatives on the Project Team 
and Joint Members Energy from Waste Engagement Group as detailed in 
section 6.2 of the report;

(d) approve the procurement route and expenditure for the extension of the current 
advisors’ contracts and Project Director’s contract to enable development of the 
next stage of the IAA outlined in Section 10.4 and Schedule Part 2 of the IAA2;



5

Council Meeting, 24 October 2016

(e) note that the anticipated expenditure of approximately £1,953,000 to fund the 
Council’s contribution to Stage 2 of the IAA will be met from Capital Plan Project 
810C; and

(f) note that a similar paper is being put to Aberdeenshire Council’s Full Council on 
26 October 2016 and the Moray Council’s Policy and Resources Committee on 
25 October 2016, and that implementation of recommendations (a) to (e) above, 
assuming they are approved, will be subject to similar approval by 
Aberdeenshire Council and the Moray Council. 

The Council resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations contained within the report;
(ii) to note the concerns of the Cove and Altens, Kincorth and Leggart, Nigg and 

Torry Community Councils with regard to the health implications for citizens of 
the proposed Energy from Waste plant;

(iii) to agree that SEPA is the key arbiter on health and environmental matters in 
relation to the Energy from Waste plant and an application for a permit to 
operate facilities will have to satisfy that organisation that the plant will not have 
adverse impacts on health or the environment;

(iv) to note that Edinburgh, Glasgow and Dundee are all in the process of developing 
their own Energy from Waste plants;

(v) to instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Chief Executive of SEPA, the Chief 
Executive of NHS Grampian and the Chief Executive of Health Protection 
Scotland seeking their professional opinion on the Energy from Waste plant with 
regard to health and/or environmental issues and for a copy of the Chief 
Executive’s letter and the responses received to be passed to the secretaries of 
the four Community Councils for their consideration;

(vi) to note the position adopted by the Council at its budget meeting in February 
2016 where all proposed budgets included the following with regard to the 
Energy from Waste plant with further budget allocations against the Energy from 
Waste project earmarked for 2021/22 (which will come before Council as part of 
the budget process in February 2017):-

Budget 
2016/17

Budget 
2017/18

Budget 
2018/19

Budget 
2019/20

Budget 
2020/21

TotalNHCP
No.

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
810C EfW 

Procurement 
and Land 
Acquisition

2,567 300 300 0 0 3,167

810K EfW 
Construction

0 0 0 20,000 41,000 61,000

(vii) to agree that a heat network is of fundamental importance to this project both in 
order to meet the permit requirements of SEPA but also to provide low-cost 
energy to those living in nearby communities and thereby to note the Council’s 
success in obtaining an EU grant to allow the HEATNET project to be 
progressed (transition strategies for delivering low carbon district heat) which is 
match-funded by Interreg North West Europe; the HEATNET project will start in 
early 2017 and run over the next three years;



6

Council Meeting, 24 October 2016

(viii) to approve the allocation of £365,000 (at current € exchange rates) from capital 
project 810K to provide match-funding to allow €608,485 of funding to be 
secured from Interreg North West Europe HEATNET project - transition 
strategies for delivering low carbon district heat;

(ix) to approve the utilisation of this funding to support the development of district 
heating infrastructure in the Torry area subject to the requirements of the funding 
criteria;

(x) to instruct the Interim Director of Communities, Housing and Infrastructure to 
undertake a procurement exercise for the installation of a heat network, in 
tandem with that for the construction of the Energy from Waste facility, following 
the completion and submission of the phase 1 report to the Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure Committee on 24 January 2017; and to commit 
funding from the Energy from Waste construction budget included in the Non 
Housing Capital Programme to phase 1 of the Torry Heat network project; and

(xi) to instruct the Interim Director of Communities, Housing and Infrastructure to 
bring a report providing an update on the above matters to the Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure Committee on 24 January 2017.

INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT ON ENERGY FROM WASTE - APPENDIX 7

4. With reference to Article 3 of this minute, the Council had before it Appendix 7 to 
the report by the Interim Director of Communities, Housing and Infrastructure.

The Council resolved:-
to note the appendix.
- GEORGE ADAM, Lord Provost.


